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SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CON SERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT

THIS CERTIFIES THAT: City of Hewitt
P.O. Box 610
Hewitt, Texas 76643
Phone: 254-666-6171

(the “Permittee™), has applied for an Historic Use Production Permit to withdraw and
place to beneficial use groundwater from within the District, and that the Board of

Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District”) has
APPROVED the application as follows:

1 Permit Category
This permit is a Historic Use Production Permit.
2 Permit Term
The term of this permit is perpetual.
3 Groundwater Source
- The source of groundwater is the Trinity Aquifer.

4 Annual Groundwater Withdrawal Amounts
Permittee may withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer for beneficial,
nonwasteful use in a manner not to exceed the following volume: 2083.2675 acre-feet
per calendar year. This groundwater withdrawal amount has been calculated pursuant to

Section 5.211 of the District’s rules, It may be subject to proportional adjustment
pursuant to Chapter 5, Subchapter B of the District’s rules, as may be amended.

5 Purpose of Use
Permittee may use Trinity Aquifer groundwater only for municipal purposes.
6  Well Name(s), Location(s), and Maximum Rate of Withdrawal

Groundwater may only be withdrawn from the aquifer from a well(s) located at each of
the location(s) and with a maximum rate of withdrawal(s) (flow rate) as follows:

Name Location (latitude/longitude) Maximum Flow Rate
Well #2 N31D 27M 37S / W97D 10M 37S 450
Well #3 N31D 26M 55S / W97D 15M 428 150
Well #4 N31D 27M 30S / W97D 12M 225 525
Well #5 N31D 25M 44S / W97D 14M 325 500
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-036

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CON, SERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

Well # 6 N31D 27M 18S / W97D 12M 558 575
Well # 7 N31D 26M 22S / W97D 12M 515 525

Measurement of Amount of Groundwater Withdrawn

Permittee may only withdraw groundwater from a well that has an operating flow meter
that meets the requirements of Chapter 8 of the District’s rules.

Place of Use

Permittee may beneficially use Aquifer groundwater only within the Permittee’s
wholesale or retail water service area identified in the Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity 10038, filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Except as
provided by 5.401(b) of the District’s rules, as may be amended, if the place of use is not
within the District’s boundaries, Permittee must obtain a groundwater exportation permit
from the District prior to the withdrawal of groundwater under the permit.

Well Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Closure

The well(s) identified in this permit shall be installed, equipped, operated, maintained,
plugged, capped, or closed, as may be appropriate in accordance with the District’s rules
and all other applicable federal, state, and local laws, including by submitting a copy of a
state plugging report to the District within 60 days after capping or plugging any well.

Water Conservation
Withdrawals of groundwater are required to be efficiently withdrawn and used in

compliance with the District’s rules and the District’s water conservation plan, as may be
amended, and Permittee’s plan as approved by the District, as may be applicable.

Conveyance to Place of Use

Water authorized by this permit to be produced must be conveyed to the place of use in a
manner to prevent evaporation, channel loss by percolation, or waste. Water conveyed
greater than a distance of one-half mile from the wellhead where produced must be
conveyed through a pipeline.

Meters; Alternative Measuring Method

Permittee shall install, oOperate and maintain the meter or alternative measuring method
on the well(s) identified in this permit in compliance with the District’s rules and the
manufacturer’s instructions,

Reports

Permittee shall timely file all applicable reports with the District on forms prescribed by
the District as required by the District’s rules, as may be amended, and other applicable
law. :
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-036

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CON SERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

Fees

Permittee shall timely pay and remain current on the payment of all applicable fees to the
District.

Interruption, Suspension, or Other Limitations Due to Drought

Permittee shall reduce water supply and consumption during times of drought in
accordance with the District’s rules and the District’s management plan and Permittee’s
plan approved by the District, as applicable.

Groundwater Management Plan

Permittee shall withdraw and use groundwater only in accordance with the District’s
approved groundwater management plan, as may be amended.

Water Quality

Permittee shall use diligence to protect the water quality of groundwater in the District
and shall comply with the District’s water quality rules and take no action that pollutes or
contributes to the pollution of groundwater in the District.

Transfers and Amendments

Permittee may transfer or amend this permit only in compliance with the District’s rules.
Permit Review, Renewal or Extension Conditions

Permittee is subject to any review, renewal or extension conditions stated in the permit or
the District’s rules.

Change of Name, Address or Telephone Number

Permittee shall provide written notice to the District of any change of ownership, name of
Permittee or the authorized Tepresentative, well operator, mailing address or telephone
number within 30 days of such change.

Inspections by District

Any authorized officer, employee, agent or representative of the District shall have the
right at all reasonable times to enter upon lands upon which a well may be located within
the boundaries of the District, including the well(s) identified in Paragraph 6 of this
permit, for the purpose of inspecting or testing such wells, meters, pumps and the power
units of a well or wells, collecting water samples, and making any other reasonable and
necessary inspections and tests that may be required or necessary for the formulation or
the enforcement of the permits, rules or orders of the District. Permittee has a duty to
ensure that the well site is accessible to District representatives for inspection and to
cooperate fully in any reasonable inspection of the well(s) and well site by District
representatives.
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-036

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

Additional Conditions

This permit is issued subject to the requirements of: (1) Chapter 8821, Texas Special
District Local Laws Code; (2) Chapter 36, Texas Water Code, as may be amended; and
(3) the District’s Rules, as may be amended. :

Enforcement
The District retains the right to take any and all enforcement actions within its legal
authority to enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Continuing Jurisdiction of District
This permit is issued subject to the continuing jurisdiction of and supervision by the

District, and may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable law, including

if the District learns that any of the information set forth in this permit is incorrect on the
date issued.

Permit Recordation
Within 30 days of the date of issuance of this approved permit from the District,

Permittee shall record this permit with the County Clerk of every county in which the

well(s) or place of use are located and provide a copy of the recorded permit to the
District.

References to Law

Any reference in this permit to a Statute, rule, or other law of any kind, that exists on the
date of issuance of the permit includes all subsequent amendments and additions thereto.

Other Matters Denied

All other matters requested in Permittee’s application that are not specifically granted by
this permit are denied.
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Permit Number: HUPP-2010-036

SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN, STATE OF TEXAS

THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, EXECUTED THIS &' day of October, 2010, by the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District.

Rodney Kroll,
President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Ctary, Board of Directors

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS : )
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN )

ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT, THIS PERMIT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED before me
on October 6, 2010, by Rodney Kroll, President, Board of Directors, Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District, a groundwater conservation district created pursuant to

Article XVI, Section 59, Texas Constitution.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

T, oAU
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: F% | comesoiperes

February 4, 2012

Tricia Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205

420 North 6th Street

Waco, Texas 76703
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AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Adam Miles , who being duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says:

“My nameis  Adeaw  Mil€S . Tamover18 years of age, competent to make this

affidavit, and am familiar with the facts herein stated and believe them to be true.

I have complied with the requirements of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District’s Rules to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells for which I or the entity I represent seek(s) a
Historic Use Production Permit. Such notification was made not less than 10 days before the

public hearing scheduled to consider the application for a Historic Use Production Permit

HUPP-2010-036.” ;

Affiant ’é" C:'Iyo{ //éw}#

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this Way of 2\ “Eg e\ 2P10.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas




Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone 254 759-5610 Fax 254 754-9480 e-mail southerntrinitygcd@att.net

Notice of Administrative Completeness for
For Historic Use Production Permit (HUPP) Application, Technical Summary, and
General Manager’s Proposed Action on Historic Use Production Permit Application

September 20, 2010
City of Hewitt

P.O0. Box 610
Hewitt, Texas, 76643

RE: Application No. HUPP-2010-036

Please be advised that the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the “District”)
received your Historic Use Production Permit Application. Pursuant to §9.207 of the District’s
Rules, the District’s General Manager has reviewed your application and has determined that the
application is administratively complete. The General Manager has conducted a technical
review of the application and will recommend to the District’s Board of Directors that it consider
issuing the Historical Use Production Permit for an annual production of groundwater not to
exceed 2083.2675 acre-feet. Attached to this letter is a copy of the Technical Summary, the
proposed draft permit, and notice of the permit hearing date and location.

Also attached to this letter is a list of names, if any were found by the District, of well owners
that may own a well or wells in the Trinity Aquifer that are located within % mile radius of the
well or wells that you listed in your HUPP application. This list may not be complete, but Rule
§9.219(e) requires that you provide by first class mail a copy of the hearing notice to any owner
of a well within %2 mile radius of the well or wells that you listed in your HUPP application. The
notice(s) must be mailed at least 10 days prior to your hearing date. You are also required to
provide to the District, prior to your hearing date, a copy of the attached affidavit regarding your
requirement to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells owned by City of Hewitt.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me at (254) 759-5610. Please keep
this letter as a permanent record for your file.

Sincerely,

\\L@%@w

Tricia K. Law, General Manager
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

Attachments: 1) Technical Summary
2) Affidavit
3) Draft of Proposed Historic Use Production Permit
4) Notice of Hearing



Technical Review Summary

Well Owner: City of Hewitt,
P.O. Box 610,
Hewitt, Texas, 76643

Application Summary For HUPP-2010-036:

Aquifer: Trinity

Annual production of groundwater not to exceed: 2083.2675 acre-feet
Year of Maximum Historic Use: 2007

Hearing Group: 3

Location of Each Point of Withdrawal:

Latitude/Longitude (NAD83):

N31D 27M 37S / W97D 10M 37S
N31D 26M 55S / W97D 15M 428
N31D 27M 30S / W97D 12M 228
N31D 25M 44S / W97D 14M 328
N31D 27M 18S / W97D 12M 558
N31D 26M 22S / W97D 12M 518

Reasons and Technical Basis for Recommended Action
The applicant submitted documentation other information that, in the opinion of the General

Manager, reasonably showed evidence of Historical Use Production from the Trinity Aquifer of
2083.2675 acre-feet during the calendar year of 2007.

Proposed Purpose of Use

All groundwater produced under the proposed permit is restricted to Municipal Use within the
Applicant’s Water Service Area as defined by the Applicant’s Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity 10038 issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

General Manager May Modify Recommendations or Request Additional Information

The General Manager of the District may at anytime modify her recommendations to the Board

of Directors regarding the proposed permit or this technical summary or request additional
information from the applicant.

Request for Contested Case Hearing

HUPP applicants or affected persons may file a written request for a contested case hearing on
the proposed HUPPs with the District by no later than at 9:00 a.m. five days prior to the hearing
date. If no timely requests for contested case hearing are filed, the applications will be presented
to the District on the date of the hearing for final action.



AFFIDAVIT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

, who being duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says:

“My name is . I am over 18 years of age, competent to make this

affidavit, and am familiar with the facts herein stated and believe them to be true.

I have complied with the requirements of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation
District’s Rules to provide notification by first class mail to landowners, well owners and well
operators within one half-mile of the well or wells for which I or the entity I represent seek(s) a
Historic Use Production Permit. Such notification was made not less than 10 days before the

public hearing scheduled to consider the application for a Historic Use Production Permit
HUPP-2010-036.”

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day of , 2010.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas



HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT

THIS CERTIFIES THAT: City of Hewitt
P.O. Box 610
Hewitt, Texas 76643
Phone: 254-666-6171

(the “Permittee”), has applied for an Historic Use Production Permit to withdraw and place to
beneficial use groundwater from within the District, and that the Board of Directors of the
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District™) has APPROVED the
application as follows:

Permit Category
This permit is a Historic Use Production Permit.

Permit Term
The term of this permit is perpetual.

Groundwater Source
The source of groundwater is the Trinity Aquifer.

Annual Groundwater Withdrawal Amounts

Permittee may withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer for beneficial, nonwasteful use in
a manuner not to exceed the following volume: 2083.2675 acre-feet per calendar year. This
groundwater withdrawal amount has been calculated pursuant to Section 5.211 of the District’s

rules. It may be subject to proportional adjustment pursuant to Chapter 5, Subchapter B of the
District’s rules, as may be amended.

Purpose of Use
Permittee may use Trinity Aquifer groundwater only for municipal purposes.

Well Name(s), Location(s), and Maximum Rate of Withdrawal

Groundwater may only be withdrawn from the aquifer from a well(s) located at each of the
location(s) and with a maximum rate of withdrawal(s) (flow rate) as follows:

Name Location (latitude/longitude) Maximum Flow Rate
Well #2 N31D 27M 37S / W97D 10M 37S 450
Well # 3 N31D 26M 55S / W97D 15M 428 150
Well # 4 N31D 27M 30S / W97D 12M 228 525
Well # 5 N31D 25M 44S / W97D 14M 32S 500
Well # 6 N31D 27M 18S / W97D 12M 558 575
Well #7 N31D 26M 22S / W97D 12M 518 525

Measurement of Amount of Groundwater Withdrawn

Permittee may only withdraw groundwater from a well that has an operating flow meter that
meets the requirements of Chapter 8 of the District’s rules.

Place of Use

Permittee may beneficially use Aquifer groundwater only within the Permittee’s wholesale or
retail water service area identified in the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 10038, filed
with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Except as provided by 5.401(b) of the



District’s rules, as may be amended, if the place of use is not within the District’s boundaries,
Permittee must obtain a groundwater exportation permit from the District prior to the withdrawal
of groundwater under the permit.

Well Construction, Operation, Maintenance, Closure

The well(s) identified in this permit shall be installed, equipped, operated, maintained, plugged,
capped, or closed, as may be appropriate in accordance with the District’s rules and all other
applicable federal, state, and local laws, including by submitting a copy of a state plugging report
to the District within 60 days after capping or plugging any well.

Water Conservation

Withdrawals of groundwater are required to be efficiently withdrawn and used in compliance
with the District’s rules and the District’s water conservation plan, as may be amended, and
Permittee’s plan as approved by the District, as may be applicable.

Conveyance to Place of Use

Water authorized by this permit to be produced must be conveyed to the place of use in a manner
to prevent evaporation, channel loss by percolation, or waste. Water conveyed greater than a
distance of one-half mile from the wellhead where produced must be conveyed through a

pipeline.
Meters; Alternative Measuring Method

Permittee shall install, operate and maintain the meter or alternative measuring method on the

well(s) identified in this permit in compliance with the District’s rules and the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Reports

Permittee shall timely file all applicable reports with the District on forms prescribed by the
District as required by the District’s rules, as may be amended, and other applicable law.

Fees

Permittee shall timely pay and remain current on the payment of all applicable fees to the
District.

Interruption, Suspension, or Other Limitations Due to Drought

Permittee shall reduce water supply and consumption during times of drought in accordance with
the District’s rules and the District’s management plan and Permittee’s plan approved by the
District, as applicable.

Groundwater Management Plan

Permittee shall withdraw and use groundwater only in accordance with the District’s approved
groundwater management plan, as may be amended.

Water Quality

Permittee shall use diligence to protect the water quality of groundwater in the District and shall
comply with the District’s water quality rules and take no action that pollutes or contributes to
the pollution of groundwater in the District.

Transfers and Amendments

Permittee may transfer or amend this permit only in compliance with the District’s rules.



Permit Review, Renewal or Extension Conditions

Permittee is subject to any review, renewal or extension conditions stated in the permit or the
District’s rules.

Change of Name, Address or Telephone Number

Permittee shall provide written notice to the District of any change of ownership, name of

Permittee or the authorized representative, well operator, mailing address or telephone number
within 30 days of such change.

Inspections by District

Any authorized officer, employee, agent or representative of the District shall have the right at
all reasonable times to enter upon lands upon which a well may be located within the boundaries
of the District, including the well(s) identified in Paragraph 6 of this permit, for the purpose of
inspecting or testing such wells, meters, pumps and the power units of a well or wells, collecting
water samples, and making any other reasonable and necessary inspections and tests that may be
required or necessary for the formulation or the enforcement of the permits, rules or orders of the
District. Permittee has a duty to ensure that the well site is accessible to District representatives

for inspection and to cooperate fully in any reasonable inspection of the well(s) and well site by
District representatives.

Additional Conditions

This permit is issued subject to the requirements of: (1) Chapter 8821, Texas Special District
Local Laws Code; (2) Chapter 36, Texas Water Code, as may be amended; and (3) the District’s
Rules, as may be amended.

Enforcement

The District retains the right to take any and all enforcement actions within its legal authority to
enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Continuing Jurisdiction of District

This permit is issued subject to the continuing jurisdiction of and supervision by the District, and
may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable law, including if the District learns
that any of the information set forth in this permit is incorrect on the date issued.

Permit Recordation

Within 30 days of the date of issuance of this approved permit from the District, Permittee shall
record this permit with the County Clerk of every county in which the well(s) or place of use are
located and provide a copy of the recorded permit to the District.

References to Law

Any reference in this permit to a statute, rule, or other law of any kind, that exists on the date of
issuance of the permit includes all subsequent amendments and additions thereto.

Other Matters Denied

All other matters requested in Permittee’s application that are not specifically granted by this
permit are denied.



THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, EXECUTED THIS 6th day of October, 2010, by the Board of
Directors of the Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District.

Rodney Kroll,

President, Board of Directors
ATTEST:

Glen Thurman
Secretary, Board of Directors

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN )

ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT, THIS PERMIT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED before me
on October 6, 2010, by Rodney Kroll, President, Board of Directors, Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District, a groundwater conservation district created pursuant to
Article XVI, Section 59, Texas Constitution.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Tricia Law, General Manager

Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
P. O. Box 2205

420 North 6th Street

Waco, Texas 76703



NOTICE OF PROPOSED HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMITS
AND PUBLIC HEARING

The Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (“District”) proposes action on
applications for Historic Use Production Permits (“HUPPs”), which would authorize the
permittees to withdraw groundwater from the Trinity Aquifer according to the terms and
conditions set forth in the permits. A copy of the General Manager’s proposed action, the
proposed HUPPs and technical summaries are available for public inspection at the District’s
offices at 420 North 6™ Street, Waco, Texas during regular business hours.

The District will conduct a public hearing pursuant to its authority under Chapter 8821 of the
Texas Special District Local Laws Code, Chapter 36 of the Texas Water Code and the District’s
rules, to consider issuance of the proposed HUPPs and to provide interested members of the

public the opportunity to appear and provide oral or written comments to the District regarding
the proposed permits at the following date, time and place:

Date: Wednesday, October 6, 2010

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Location: City of Woodway, City Council Chambers
922 Estates Drive

Woodway, Texas

HUPPs are proposed to be granted to the following entities as follows:

City of West, 110 N Reagan St., West, Texas, 76691 filed an application on 3/10/2010. The proposed HUPP has
a maximum annual withdrawal of 487.3884 acre-feet (151641000 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 48M 58S / W97D 05M 33S.

Levi Water Supply Corporation, 2757 Rosenthal Pkwy, Lorena, Texas, 76655 filed an application on 4/16/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 267.3430 acre-feet (87114000 gallons) for
municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 23M 19S /
WO97D 06M 518, N31D 23M 33S / W7D 09M 448, N31D 23M 21S / W97D 10M 24S.

City of Bruceville-Eddy, 143 Wilcox Dr., Eddy, Texas, 76524 filed an application on 4/26/2010. The proposed
HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 347.4870 acre-feet (113229000 gallons) for municipal use pumped
from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 22M 02S / W97D 13M 298,
N31D 22M 025 / W97D 13M 28S, N31D 19M 02S / W97D 18M 228, N31D 17M 47S / W97D 15M 138,
N31D 19M 225/ W97D 14M 128.

Pure Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 154414, Waco, Texas, 76715 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 84.4251 acre-feet (27510000 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 40M 03S / W97D 04M
59S,N31D 39M 41S / W97D 03M 328S.

Gholson Water Supply Corporation, 12520 Gholson Rd., Waco, Texas, 76705 filed an application on 5/3/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 270.0348 acre-feet (87991100 gallons) for
municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 44M 245 /
W97D 15M 138, N31D 43M 51S / W97D 14M 38S, N31D 44M 35S / W97D 15M 328.

City of Crawford, 6719 North Lonestar Parkway, Crawford, Texas, 76638 filed an application on 4/5/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 140.1822 acre-feet (45678500 gallons) for municipal use



pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 31M 59S / W97D 27M
05S, N31D 31M 35S / W97D 27M 438S.

CS Community WSC, P.O. Box 385, China Spring, Texas, 76633 filed an application on 4/5/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 55.1193 acre-feet (17960670 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 39M 13S / W97D 18M
448,

South Bosque Water Supply Corporation, 536 River Park, McGregor, Texas, 76657 filed an application on
4/5/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 18.2148 acre-feet (5935300 gallons) for

municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 29M 34S /
W7D 17M 228S.

H & H Water Supply Corporation, 192 Old Hallsburg Rd., Riesel, Texas, 76682 filed an application on
4/16/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 212.7792 acre-feet (69334300 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD&3): N31D 31M
20S / W96D 59M 228, N31D 31M 14S / W96D 59M 04S.

Prairie Hill Water Supply Corporation, 5337 A Hwy 73, Prairie Hill, Texas, 76678 filed an application on
4/21/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 210.0791 acre-feet (68454500 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 38M
00S / W96D 54M 145, N31D 37M 38S / W96D 54M 58S.

Hilltop Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 127, Itasca, Texas, 76055 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 105.0262 acre-feet (34222900 gallons) for municipal use

pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 46M 52S / W97D 05M
475, N31D 46M 39S / W97D 04M 20S, N31D 47M 065/ W97D 04M 308.

Windsor Water Company, 186 New Windsor Parkway, Waco, Texas, 76712 filed an application on 4/23/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 131.1642 acre-feet (42740000 gallons) for

municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 38M 47S /
WOo6D 58M 308, N31D 31M 07S / W97D 17M 358S.

City of McGregor, 302 South Madison St., McGregor, Texas, 76657 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The
proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 225.1041 acre-feet (119000000 gallons) for municipal
use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 26M 35S / W97D
24M 535, N31D 26M 06S / W97D 25M 108, N31D 26M 05S / W97D 24M 01S, N31D 25M 09S / W97D 24M
595, N31D 24M 55S / W97D 25M 278, N31D 24M 22S / W97D 26M 178,

Moore Water System, 476 Beaver Ln., Waco, Texas, 76705 filed an application on 4/29/2010. The proposed
HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 19.6324 acre-feet (6397231 gallons) for municipal use pumped
from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 37M 39S / W96D 59M 428, ,

East Crawford Waster Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 180, Crawford, Texas, 76638 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 229.8894 acre-feet (74909700 gallons)

for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 33M
06S / W97D 23M 18S, W31D 31M 40S / W97D 19M 04S.

North Bosque Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 8581, Waco, Texas, 76714 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 411.2647 acre-feet (134011000 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 36M
248 / W97D 18M 325, N31D 35M 49S / W97D 21M 378, N31D 36M 24S / W97D 19M 0.1S,

Cross Country Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 87, China Spring, Texas, 76633 filed an application on
4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 498.1268 acre-feet (162315100 gallons)
for municipal use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 40M



568/ W97D 16M 458, N31D 40M 59S / W97D 16M 34S, N31D 41M 125/ W97D 19M 47S, N31D 40M 48S /
W97D 15M 258.

City of Hewitt, P.O. Box 610, Hewitt, Texas, 76643 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP has
a maximum annual withdrawal of 2083.2675acre-feet (678834800 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 27M 37S / W97D 10M 37S, N31D
26M 558 / W97D 15M 428, N31D 27M 305 / W97D 12M 22S, N31D 25M 44S / W97D 14M 32S, N31D 27M
185/ W97D 12M 558, N31D 26M 22S / W97D 12M 518.

City of Mart, 112 N. Commerce, Mart, Texas, 76664 filed an application on 4/30/2010. The proposed HUPP
has a maximum annual withdrawal of 183.4090 acre-feet (59764000 gallons) for municipal use pumped from
well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD83): N31D 34M 35S / W96D 55M 32S.

Cottonwood Water Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 569, West, Texas, 76691 filed an application on 5/3/2010.
The proposed HUPP has a maximum annual withdrawal of 66.1947 acre-feet (21569600 gallons) for municipal

use pumped from well(s) located at the following latitude(s)/longitude(s) (NAD8&3): N31D 49M 54S / W97D
02M 46S.

HUPP applicants or affected persons may file a written request for a contested case hearing on
the proposed HUPPs with the District by no later than October 1, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. If no timely

requests for contested case hearing are filed, the applications will be presented to the District on
the date of the hearing for final action.

QISSUED THIS 23th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

Tricia K. Law, General Manager
Southern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
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Application No.

Historic Groundwater Use and Production Information.

3. Purpose of Historic Use: The purpose(s) for which the groundwater was used during
the Historic Use Period. [_| Trrigation [X] Municipal [_]| Industrial
[ Other (If Other, describe specifically):

4. Purpose of Future Use: Municipal

5. Is the place of use within the District boundaries: Yes [ INo

6. If you answered No to Item 5, has a groundwater exportation permit been applied for
or obtained from the District or is there a groundwater export agreement or contract in
effect prior to January 7, 20102 [ ] Yes [ ]No

7. If you answered Yes to Item 6, please describe the parties to the agreement, the
location outside of the District that the water is used, the amount use, and pipeline route.

8. Completely describe the place of use of groundwater withdrawn from the well:
Municipal water supply for the City of Hewitt and surrounding neighborhoods.

9. If groundwater was withdrawn from the well or placed to a beneficial use by a
contract user or predecessor in interest, then provide the name, address, and telephone
number of each contract user or predecessor in interest, and provide copies of the legal
documents establishing the legal right of the contract user or predecessor in interest to
withdraw and/or place groundwater from the well to beneficial use.

no confract users

10. If applicable, provide a copy of the map identifying the boundaries of the applicant’s
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN).

11. If applicable, describe the number of connections to be serviced by the well: 5,878

12. Maximum Historic Use. State the amount of water that you claim as your Maximum
Historic Use during any one year of the Historic Use Period. Maximum Historic Use
means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well during any one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount: 678,834,800 Units: Gallons Year:2007
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Application No.

13. Provide your use amounts for each year groundwater was withdrawn during the
Historical Use Period. If no groundwater was withdrawn for a period listed below, place
a zero (0) in the appropriate space (typical units are in gallons, 100 gallons, 1000 gallons,
or acre-feet).

2009  Amount: 625,675,400 Units: Gallons
2008 Amount: 623,917,100 Units: Gallons
2007 Amount: 678,834,800 Units: Gallons
2006 Amount: 645,642,500 Units: Gallons
2005 Amount: 665,177,500 Units: Gallons
2004  Amount: 552,510,200 Units: Gallons
2003  Amount: 635,947,600 Units: Gallons
2002  Amount: 480,571,400 Units: Gallons
2001  Amount: 427,263,100 Units: Gallons
2000 Amount: 466,325,000 Units: Gallons

14. Attach documents to substantiate your claim of Maximum Historic Use.
Documentation may include, but is not limited to: production logs showing amount of
water pumped, copies of reports to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the
Texas Water Development Board, or the Texas Department of Health; reports filed with
or created by the Natural Resource Conservation Service or Farm Services Agency or
aerial photographs; reports filled with or created by soil and water conservation districts;
fuel and electricity use records; and calculations used to estimate well discharge rates if
the well discharge is not metered. The purpose of supporting documentation is to
substantiate your declaration. The information you provide should be labeled, indexed
and in a form that can be easily reviewed by the District.

15. Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and surface
water resources or existing permit holders? []Yes No

16. Is the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? [X] Yes [ INo

17. Is the proposed use of water consistent with the District's management plan?

X Yes [ ]No




Application No. HUPi>- 2010~ 036
SOUTHERN TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 2205
420 North 6th Street
Waco, Texas 76703
Phone: (254) 759-5610 southerntrinitygcd@att.net

APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC USE PRODUCTION PERMIT
Part A — General Information

Instructions: Please type or print legibly. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.
Application Fee Required: A non-refundable application fee of $1,000 must accompany
this application. Only checks or money orders made payable to “Southern Trinity
Groundwater Conservation District” will be accepted. CASH IS NOT ACCEPTED.

1. Applicant Information [_| Individual [ ] Partnership [_| Corporation
DX Government Entity [ | Estate/Trust/Guardianship

Permit Applicant’s Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

Physical Address: 105 Tampico

City: Hewitt State: TX Zip Code: 76643-0610

Mailing Address, (if different): P.O. Box 610

City: Hewitt State: TX Zip Code: 76643-0610

Daytime Telephone Number:  Fax: 254-666-6171

Email Address (if any): adammiles@cityothewitt.com

2. Name of Authorized Agent (if any): Adam Miles

Position: City Manager

Physical Address: 105 Tampico

City: Hewitt State: TX Zip Code: 76643-0610

Mailing Address (if different): P.O. Box 610

City: Hewitt State: TX Zip Code: 76643-0610

Daytime Telephone Numbers of Authorized Agent: 254-666-6171 Fax: 254-666-6014

Email for Authorized Agent (if any): adammiles@cityothewitt.com

For District Use Onl
RECEIVED Y RECEIVE‘.IQ
Date Application Received: Date Admin. Fee Received: Amount of Fee: ~U 0. Do
ADD 2.0 2010 ADD 9 n sp4n
REaLBAN RS Al BEALNANC I VA AVE (1)
By W2 BY: U




{

A ﬂﬂ];{‘ 1
P t,“-atmn—Ne—————.

Historic Groundwater Use and Production Information.

3. Purpose of Historic Use: The purpose(s) for which the groundwater was used during
the Historic Use Period. [_] Irrigation [X] Municipal [_| Industrial
[ ] Other (If Other, describe specifically):

4. Purpose of Future Use: Municipal

5. Is the place of use within the District boundaries: Yes [ ]No

6. If you answered No to Item 5, has a groundwater exportation permit been applied for
or obtained from the District or is there a groundwater export agreement or contract in
effect prior to January 7,2010? [ | Yes [ ]No

7. If you answered Yes to Item 6, please describe the parties to the agreement, the
location outside of the District that the water is used, the amount use, and pipeline route.

8. Completely describe the place of use of groundwater withdrawn from the well:
Municipal water supply for the City of Hewitt and surrounding neighborhoods.

9. If groundwater was withdrawn from the well or placed to a beneficial use by a
contract user or predecessor in interest, then provide the name, address, and telephone
number of each contract user or predecessor in interest, and provide copies of the legal
documents establishing the legal right of the contract user or predecessor in interest to
withdraw and/or place groundwater from the well to beneficial use.

no contract users

10. If applicable, provide a copy of the map identifying the boundaries of the applicant’s
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN).

11. If applicable, describe the number of connections to be serviced by the well:

12. Maximum Historic Use. State the amount of water that you claim as your Maximum
Historic Use during any one year of the Historic Use Period. Maximum Historic Use
means the maximum amount of groundwater that an applicant for a Historic Use
Production Permit proves was produced and beneficially used without waste from the
applicant’s non-exempt well during any one calendar year of the Historic Use Period.
Amount: 669,191,900 Units: Gallons Year:2007
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13. Provide your use amounts for each year groundwater was withdrawn during the
Historical Use Period. Ifno groundwater was withdrawn for a period listed below, place
a zero (0) in the appropriate space (typical units are in gallons, 100 gallons, 1000 gailons,
or acre-feet).

2009  Amount: 628,590,100 Units: Gallons
2008  Amount: 646,875,800 Units: Gallons
2007  Amount: 669,191,900 Units: Gallons
2006 Amount: 657,631,500 Units: Gallons
2005  Amount: 619,850,500 Units: Gallons
2004 Amount: 577,948,600 Units: Gallons
2003  Amount: 505,516,700 Units: Gallons
2002  Amount: 514,992,000 Units: Gallons
2001  Amount: 427,263,100 Units: Gallons
2000 Amount: 466,151,500 Units: Gallons

14. Attach documents to substantiate your claim of Maximum Historic Use.
Documentation may include, but is not limited to: production logs showing amount of
water pumped, copies of reports to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the
Texas Water Development Board, or the Texas Department of Health; reports filed with
or created by the Natural Resource Conservation Service or Farm Services Agency or
aerial photographs; reports filled with or created by soil and water conservation districts;
fuel and electricity use records; and calculations used to estimate well discharge rates if
the well discharge is not metered. The purpose of supporting documentation is to
substantiate your declaration. The information you provide should be labeled, indexed
and in a form that can be easily reviewed by the District.

15. Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and surface
water resources or existing permit holders? [ ] Yes X No

16. Is the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? X] Yes [ 1No

17. Is the proposed use of water consistent with the District's management plan?

Yes I:I No
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Application No.
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRICT GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN, DISTRICT RULES, AND COMMITMENT TO WATER
CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY PROTECTION

Please check all that apply:

X Applicant will comply with the District’s Groundwater Management Plan.

Applicant is in compliance with all applicable District rules in effect since December 7,
2007 and will comply with the District’s rules.

X Applicant agrees to avoid waste and achieve water conservation.

X Applicant agrees to use reasonable diligence to protect groundwater quality and will
follow the District’s well plugging guidelines at the time of well closure.

Applicant affirms that activities constituting the purpose of use for which the

groundwater will be beneficially used will be managed to preserve, protect, prevent the
pollution, degradation, or harmful alteration of, control and prevent the waste of, prevent
the escape of groundwater from, and achieve the conservation of groundwater in and
produced from, the aquifer.

CERTIFICATIONY

I, the undersigned applicant, subscribe and affirm that the information provided herein is true and
correct. I also understand that it shall be considered to be a fraud upon the District for any
applicant to knowingly give erroneous information in this application.

Signed: &“ ; Date: Cf« 3O~-r0

Printed Name: __Adlam Miles Tite: Ciby Menager

T If the applicant is an individual, the application shall be signed by the applicant or a duly appointed agent.
An agent shall provide written evidence of his or her authority to represent the applicant. If the applicant is an
individual doing business under an assumed name, the applicant shall attach to the application an assumed name
certificate filed with the county clerk of the county in which the principal place of business is located or with the
Texas Secretary of State.

A joint application shall be signed by each applicant or each applicant’s duly authorized agent with written
evidence of such agency submitted with the application. Ifa well or proposed well is owned by both husband and
wife, each person shall sign the application. Joint applicants shall select one among them to act for and represent the
others in pursuing the application with the District with written evidence of such representation to be submitted with
the application.

If the application is by a partnership, the application shall be signed by one of the general partners. If the
applicant is a partnership doing business under an assumed name, the applicant shall attach to the application an
assumed name certificate filed with the county clerk of the county in which the principal place of business is located
or with the Texas Secretary of State. The name of the partnership must be followed by the words “a partnership.”

If the applicant is an estate or gnardianship, the application shall be signed by the duly appointed guardian or
representative of the estate and a current copy of the letters testamentary issued by the court shall be attached to the
application. -

If the applicant is a corporation, public district, county, municipality or other corporate entity, the
application shall be signed by a duly authorized official. Written evidence in the form of bylaws, charters, or
resolutions specifying the authority of the official to take such action shall be submitted along with the application.
A corporation may file a corporate affidavit as evidence of a corporate official’s authority to sign.

If the applicant is acting as trustee for another, the applicant shall sign as trustee and in the application shall
disclose the nature of the trust agreement and give the name and current address of each trust beneficiary. The
application must designate the trustee’s name followed by the word “trustee,” and the name of the trust for which
the trustee is acting.




Application No.

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF §

BEFORE ME, a notary public, on this day personally appeared: Aala-m /n: ,ﬁf

Hee/ . City /Monaglr—  who stated that: (1) he/she has read the
foregoing applicatiofl and any supporting attachments and that the statements contained
therein are true and accurate; and (2) that he/she is duly authorized to sign this
application on behalf of the permit applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 3 (&) day of M, 2010.

LVDIA LOPE
Notary Public,
State of Texas

Not gnature /



Application No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 2

3. System Name: City of Hewitt

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550031

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 40-39-205

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Hosston Branch - Trinity

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:702 McLemore Circle

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31.4603 D M S

Longitude: -97.1777 D M S

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: None

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1972 Year well completed and operational: 1972

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Wolf pump ELMV-11, 180HP @ 2,300 volts

Pump power source: DX Electric [ | Diesel [ | Natural Gas [_] Other

Casing Material XSteel [ JpvC
Size of well casing: 10.625 swage to 7 @995' inches Inside diameter of column pipe:5 1/2
inches '

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 450 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Hendy HPM model PMT02

Serial Number: none Meter Units: 100 gallons

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 49,690,300  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2008

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 95,244,400  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2009
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http://propaccess.tnmautomationcom/Maprap.aspx?cid=20&prop_i...
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NcLennan CAD

Property Search Resuits > Property ID 147024 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

& Property Details
Account
Property ID: 147024
Geo. ID: 363085000003002
Type: Real
Legal CIRCLE CREEK
* |Description: THE Block 1 Lot 3
Location
Address: MCLEMORE TX
Sun Valley
Neighborhood:  (McLemore
-Before IH35 Fig)
Mapsco: 359
cpiotione. 00 08, 36, 62, 86,
Jurisdictions: CAD
Owner
Name: CITY OF HEWITT |
Address: POBOX 610
HEWITT, TX
76643-0610
Property
Appraised Value: N/A
Map Layers

% Radius Search V — - A & - ‘I

Website version: 1.2.2.0 Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 AM © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Privacy Notice
This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.
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icl ennan CAD - Property Details
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McLennan CAD

hitp://propaccess.trueautomation.com/ClientDB/Property.aspx?prop _i..

{

Property Search Results > 147024 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

'Property
Account
Property 1D: 147024 Legal Description: CIRCLE CREEK THE Block 1 Lot 3
Geographic ID:  363085000003002 Agent Code:
Type: Real
Location
Address: MCLEMORE Mapsco: 359
TX
Neighborhood: Sun Valley (McLemore -Before 1H35 Ftg) Map ID: 85J
Neighborhood CD: 36986.2
Owner
Name: CITY OF HEWITT Owner ID: 21880
Mailing Address: PO BOX 610 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
HEWITT, TX 76643-0610
Exemptions: EX
Values
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + N/A
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + N/A
(+) Land Homesite Value: + N/A
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + N/A Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + N/A N/A
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + NA N/A
(=) Market Value: = N/A
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: — N/A
(=) Appraised Value: = N/A
(-) HS Cap: - NA
(=) Assessed Value: ' = NA
' Taxing Jurisdiction
Owner: CITY OF HEWITT
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value: N/A
Entity Description ‘Tax Rate §Appraised Value , Taxable Value | Estimated Tax | | §
.00 McLENNAN COUNTY NA N/A NA NA
|08 McLENNAN COUNTY FARM TO MARKET NA N/A N/A NA
36 MIDWAY 1SD NA N/A NA N/A
62 HEWITT, CITY OF NA N/A NA NA ‘
86 McLENNAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE N/A N/A NA NA
'CAD MCLENNAN CAD N/A N/A N/A NA
Total Tax Rate: N/A
Taxes w/Current Exemptions: N/A
Taxes w/o Exemptions: NA

AIOONDTIN0 1N-IA ANA



cLennan CAD - Property Details

http://propaccess.trueautomation.con/ClientDB/Property.aspx?prop_i...
. {

Improvement/ Building
x Improvement #1: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sqft Value: NA §
Type Description ClassCD  Exterior Wall Year Built SQFT
320 Misc- Flat Value EXCP 0 1.0
. Land
# |Type Description |Acres | Sqft |Eff Front ’, Eff Depth Market Value E Prod. Value |
1 8Q Square Foot 0.0000 41382.00 0.00 0.00 N/A NA

Roli Value History

Year f Improvements ; Land Market %Ag Valuation %Appraised ' HS Cap EAssessed

2010 N/A N/A NA N/A N/A N/A
2009 $2,600 $21,726 0 24,326 $0 $24,326
2008 $2,600 $21,726 0 24,326 $0 $24,326 |
2007 $2,600 $21,726 0 24,326 $0 $24,326 ‘
2006 $2,600 $21,726 0 24,326 $0 $24,326 |
12005 $2,600 $21,726 0 24,326 $0 $24,326
2004 $2,600 $21,726 0 24,326 $0 $24,326
2003 $2,600 $10,346 0 12,946 $0 $12,946
12002 $2,600 $10,346 0 12,946 $0 $12,946
12001 $2,600 $10,346 0 12,946 $0 $12,946 |
2000 $2,600  $10,346 0 12,946 $0 $12,946

| Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

\# | Deed Date \Type | Description | Grantor | Grantee | Volume | Page |

Questions Please Call (254) 752-9864

This year is not certified and ALL values will be represénted with "N/A".

Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

Website version: 1.2.2.2
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Appﬁcation No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 3

3. System Name: City of Hewitt

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550031

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 40-38-602

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Trinity

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:13196 Chapel Road

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31.4486 D M S

Longitude: -97.2617D M S

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: None

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Apphcatlon for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1974 Year well completed and operational: 1974

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Grunfos150S8300-17 stage, 30HP@460Volts

Pump power source: [ Electric [_| Diesel [ ] Natural Gas [_| Other

Casing Material XSteel [ Jpvc

Size of well casing: 7 inches Inside diameter of column pipe:4 inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 150 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Hendy Performance 3"

Serial Number: 79542 Meter Units: 100 gallons

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 83,793,300  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2008

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 99,294,200  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2009
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hitp://propaccess.trautomation. com/Map/Map.aspx?cid=20&prop_i...

McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > Property ID 130546 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

& Property Details
Account
Property 1D: 130546 i
Geo. ID: 300747000015007 | . o
Type: Real P
Legal RUTLAND J S
Description: Acres 2.95
Location
Address: CHAPEL RD
Neighborhood:  QUAIL RUN
Mapsco: 357

et * 00, 08, 30, 86,
Jurisdictions: CAD
Owner L
Name: CITY OF HEWITT
Address: PO BOX 410

WACQ, TX
76703-0410

Pro| i v AR O o N St el

pe'rty T NN N Ay €\ : et S BT
Appraised Value: N/A ey a NNy [ s : L
&) Map Layers ey N : . :
%, Radius Search A -
Website version: 1.2.2.0 Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 AM © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Hg‘:fam“‘?;

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.



IcLennan CAD - Property Details http://propaccess.Up/e@_momationcom/clientDB/Property.aspx?prop_id.

McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > 130546 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

Property

Account -

Property ID: 130546 Legal Description: RUTLAND J S Acres 2.95
Geographic ID:  300747000015007 Agent Code:

Type: Real

Address: CHAPEL RD Mapsco: 357
Neighborhood: QUAIL RUN Map ID: 75F
Neighborhood CD: 30767.0

Owner S L
Name: CITY OF HEWITT Owner ID: 21879
Mailing Address: PO BOX 410 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
WACO, TX 76703-0410
Exemptions: EX
Values h

(+) Improvement Homesite Value:

(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Land Homesite Value:

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:

(+) Agricuiftural Market Valuation:

(+) Timber Market Valuation:

N/A
NA
NA
N/A Ag/ Timber Use Vaiue
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

ok o+ o+ 4

(=) Marke Value: = N/A
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: N/A

(=) Appraised Value: = N/A
(=) HS Cap: - NA

(=) Assessed Value: = NA
Taxing Jurisdiction ' ‘

Owner: CITY OF HEWITT
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value: NA

Entity Description Tax Rate Appfaised Value " Taxable Value Estimated Tax

00  MCLENNAN COUNTY NA . NA N/A . NA

08 MCcLENNAN COUNTY FARM TO MARKET N/A NA ‘ N/A NA

e ‘ / - —— , Srs o

86  MCcLENNAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE ~ NA  NA NA N/A

CAD MCLENNANCAD NA - ONA - NA N/A
~ Total Tax Rate: NA

Taxes w/Current Exemplions: N/A
Taxes’ w/o Exempfions: B NA

Improvement / Building

1 4/79/7010 1011 A



cLennan CAD - Property Details hitp://propaccess.trieautomation.comy/clientDB/Property.aspx?prop_id..

i

No improvements exist for this property.

Land
# ' Type Descriptioh Acres Sqft Eff Front  Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1 AC  Acres 2.9500 128502.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A

Roll Value ‘History

Year ' Improvements - Land Market Ag Valuation k Appraisedv H‘S Cyapw 'Assesused’

2010 ' N/A  NA N/A NA NA  NA
2000 $0 $13,865 0 13,865 $0  $13.865
2008 $0 $13,865 0 13,865 $0 $13,865
g R R : e o i
2006 %0 $13,865 0 13,865 %0 $13,865
2005 $0 $13,865 0 13,865 $0 $13,865
o - s o e w s
2003 - $0  $13,865 0 13865  $0 - $13,865
2002 $0 $13,865 0 13,865 $0  $13,865
2001 0 $13.865 0 13865  $0  $13.865
2000 %0 $13,865 o 13865 S0 $13,865

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)
#' Deed ‘Dete ' U'ly")wlpe ' : Description' - ‘Grehtor ’Grant‘ee - ‘ Voltime I;age '
Questions Please Call (254) 752-9864
This year is not certified and ALL values will be represented with "N/A".

Database ast updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
AM Reserved. Privacy Nofice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

Website version: 1.2.2.2
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Application No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (ene form per well)

1. Applicant Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 4

3. System Name: City of Hewitt

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550031

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 40-39-504

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Hosston branch, Trinity

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:816 West Warren Street

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31.45833 D M S

Longitude: -97.206111 D M S

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: None

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1981 Year well completed and operational: 1981

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: SOS hc20000-16 stage 200HP@2339 Volts

Pump power source: [X| Electric [ ] Diesel [_| Natural Gas [_| Other

Casing Material DX Steel [ JpvC
Size of well casing: 13 inches Inside diameter of column pipe:8 inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 525 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Hendey PMT06

Serial Number: N/A Meter Units: 1000

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 166288000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2008

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 300029000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2009




. d. L. MYERS COMPANY
DALLAS

Prilier's Log

OWNER : Hewitt Hajer Company

LOCATION : West Warren Street, Hewitt, Texas
DRILLED BY: J. L. Myers Company

DRILLERS ¢ L. Bernard, R. Robbennolt
'COMPLETED : November, 1980

Jo-39-SA

DEPTH OF STRATA EACH STRATUM FORMATION
0o 2 2t Tep soil
2 - 509 507" . Chalk, 1ime
508 ~-769 260" Lime, shale streaks
769 880 11! Shale, 11ime streaks
880 910 . jor . Shale, lime
910 1096 1667 Shale, Time, clay
1096 1240 144" Shale
1240 1515 2787 Lime, shale
1515 1616 101" Sand, clay, lime
1616 1649 T33r Shale
1649 1671 22 Shale
1671 1703 327 Sand
1703 1726 23! Shale
1726 1742 16 Shale
1742 1760 .22 Clay, sand
1760 1822 62¢ Sand, shale
1822 1540 118! Sand
1840 - 19871 4ar Sand, shale, clay
Fo-37-50%

I




http://propaccess. trueautomation.com/Map/Map.aspx?cid=20&prop _i..

McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > Property ID 148366 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

& Property Details @ | T @, 2 % : 1 _'—""‘""|
Account A e ‘ ‘ ;
Property 1D: 148366 ; .
Geo. ID: 363220000034003 |
Type: Real
Legal INDIAN CREEK
Description: ESTBlock 3 Lot 8
Location
Address: 816 WARREN ST
™
Neighborhood:  INDIAN CREEK
Mapsco: 358
sedicions: 00, 08, 36, 62, 86,
Jurisdictions: CAD
Owner :
Name: CITY OF HEWITT | |
Address: PO BOX 610
HEWITT, TX
76643-0610
Property
Appraised Value: NA
Map Layers ; -
% Radius Search SN N LT R0
Website version: 1.2.2.0 Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 AM © 2010 True Automzfion, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

. Privacy Notice
This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.
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McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > 148366 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

'Property

Account

Property ID: 148366 Legal Description: INDIAN CREEK EST Block 3 Lot 8
Geographic ID:  363220000034003 Agent Code:

Type: Real

Location

Address: 816 WARREN ST Mapsco: 358
™

Neighborhood: INDIAN CREEK Map ID: 10A
Neighborhood CD: 36192.1

Owner .
Name: CITY OF HEWITT Owner 1D: 21880

Mailing Address: PO BOX 610 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
HEWITT, TX 76643-0610

Exempﬁons: EX

Values

(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + N/A
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + N/A
(+) Land Homesite Value: + NA
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + N/A Ag/ Timber Use Value
( ; (+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + NA NA
+

(+) Timber Market Valuation: N/A NA

(=) Market Value: = N/A
(—) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: — ' N/A

(=) Appraised Value: = NA
(=) HS Cap: _ NA

(=) Assessed Value: = . N/A

'Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner: CITY OF HEWITT
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value: N/A

|Entity | Description Tax Rate | Appraised Value | Taxable Value | Estimated Tax| |
00 McLENNAN COUNTY NA N/A NA N/A
08 McLENNAN COUNTY FARM TO MARKET NA NA N/A N/A
36 MIDWAY 1SD NA N/A NA N/A
62 HEWITT, CITY OF NA N/A N/A N/A
86 McLENNAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE NA N/A N/A NA
CAD MCLENNAN CAD NA NA N/A NA
Total Tax Rate: NA

Taxes w/Current Exemptions: N/A

Taxes w/o Exemptions: NA




lcLennan CAD - Property Details hitp://propaccess.trueautomation.com/ClientDB/Property.aspx?prop _i..
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. Improvement / Building

No improvements exist for this property.

Land
# 1gType Description 9 Acres 4 Sqft ; Eff Front { Eff Depth ‘ Market Value i Prod. Value
1 RE Rectangle 0.2571  11200.00 80.00 140.00 NA N/A

' Roll Value History

Year » Improvements Land Market ,Ag Valuation %Appraised ’ HS Cap iAssessed

2010 N/A ; N/A NA NA NA N/A
2009 $0 $8,500 0 8,50_0 $0 $8,500
2008 $0 $12,750 0 12,750 $0 $12,750
2007 $0 $12,750 0 12,750 _ %0 $12,750
2006 - $0 $12,750 0 12,750 $0 $12,750
2005 $0 $8,500 0 8,500 $0 $8,500
2004 $0 ~ $8,500 0 8,500 $0 $8,500
2003 $0 $8,500 0 8,500 $0 $8,500
2002 $0 $8,500 0 8,500 $0 $8,500
2001 $0 $8,500 0 8,500 $0 $8,500
2000 $0 $8,500 0 8,500 $0 $8,500

' Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

i# Deed Date ‘ Type } Description | Grantor Grantee ! Volume 3 Page }

Questions Please Call (254) 752-9864

This year is not certified and ALL values will be represented with "N/A".

" Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 © 2010 True Automation, Inc. Al Rights
AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

“This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

Website version; 1.2.2.2









Application No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 5

3. System Name: City of Hewitt

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550031

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 40-39-402

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Hosston branch, Trinity

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:4460 Old Lorena Road

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31.428888 D M S

Longitude: -97.242221 D M S

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: None

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 1983 Year well completed and operational: 1983

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Wolf AS 8MM5V-10 stage
150HP@2,105Volts

Pump power source: <] Electric [ ] Diesel [_] Natural Gas [ | Other

Casing Material XSteel [Jpvc
Size of well casing: 13 inches Inside diameter of column pipe:8 inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 500 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Water Specialties

Serial Number: 20062115-08 Meter Units: 1000

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 226167000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2008

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 280431000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2009
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lgyne-Western Company.inc.  suem, N

1720 John West Road/P.Q. Box 18065/Dalias, Texas 78218/Phone: 214/327-4515

DRILLER:

DATE;

HEWITT WATER COMPANY

WATER WELL NO. 8

Danny Sherry
6/10/83

LOCATION: 1/2 Mile West of

Hwy. 2837 & 2113

DRILLERS 1L0G
DEPTH DESCRIPTION
o' - 30°' Rock and gravel
30" - 60 Sand and hard shale
60' - 98" Chalk and shale
98' -~ 189 Sticky clay
189' - 270 Shale
270" - 314" Sand and shale
314 - 400° Shale with lime and sand
400' « 404" -~ - Shale
404' - 6287 Hard shaley lime
628' - 825° Hard shale with little sand
825' - 9007 Haxrd shale
900' - 920° Sand
920' - 935" Hard shale with sand streaks
935" - 950° Sand
950' -~ 975° Clay streaks and haxrd shale
975' - 990" Sand and clay streaks
950' - 1010’ Hard shale
1010' - 1050 Clay and sand streaks
1050' - 1155’ Hard shale and sand streaks
1155' - 1190°' Clay and shale
1190' - 1222 Sandy shale
1222' - 1322 Hard shale
1322 - 1345' - Hard ghale and sand streaks
1345 - 1350" Hard shale
1350 - 1360° Sand and shale
1360' - 1375! Hard shale
1375' - 1378' «. | Sand and shale
1378 ~ 1440Q! Hard shale ’
1440 = 1454° Hard shale and clay streaks
1454 ~ 1475 Sand and clay streaks
1475 -

1485" Sand

WATER SUPPLY SERVICES

THICKNESS

30!
30'
38
91!
81’
44’
86?
4!
224"
1977
75!
20'
15!
15*
25!
15°*
20*
40"
105
35°
az
100"
23!
5'
10"
15'
3'
62!
14"
21
10°?

tHo-39-foT




http://propaccess.trueautomation.com/Map/Map.aspx?cid=20&prop i..

McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > Property ID 131269 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

&3 Property Details : o
Account e / :
Property ID: 131269 PN , NS o
| Geo. ID: 300885000001007 | - k : 2 : : e
Type: Real
WACO
Legal
. ONE-O-ONE
Descripion: g 1 Lot 1
Location
Address: OLD LORENA RD
. . RESWACO AN g
Neighborhood: ONE-O-ONE f 5 d oy : ; 349691
Mapsco: 357 e [ s
sedictions: 00 08, 30, 86,
Jurisdictions: CAD
Owner . :
Name: CITY OF HEWITT o : : L
Address: POBOX 410 el AT R
WACO, TX e N -
76703-0410
Property
Appraised Value: NJA Pl LR
:348689 .
&) Map Layers S
% Radius Search

Wehsite version: 1.2.2.0 Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 AM © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Privacy Notice
This site only supports Internet Explarer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.



IcLennan CAD - Property Details hitp://propaccess.trueautomation.com/ClientDB/Property.aspx?prop _i.

McLennan CAD

/. Property Search Results > 131269 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

Property : 7 '

Account

Property ID: 131269 Legal Descripfion: WACO ONE-O-ONE Block 1 Lot 1
Geographic ID:  300885000001007 Agent Code:

Type: Real ‘

Location

Address: OLD LORENA RD Mapsco: 357
Neighborhood: RES WACO ONE-O-ONE Map 1D: 84E
Neighborhood CD: 30600

Owner
Name: CITY OF HEWITT Owner ID: 21879

Mailing Address: PO BOX 410 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
WACO, TX 76703-0410

Exemptions: EX

Values

- (+) Improvement Homesite Value:
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Land Homesite Value:
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation:
(+) Timber Market Valuation:

N/A
N/A
NA
N/A Ag / Timber Use Value
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

o+ o+ o+ o+

(=) Market Value:
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction:

N/A
NA

(=) Appraised Value: = NA
(~) HS Cap: - N/A

. (=) Assessed Value: = NA

. Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner: CITY OF HEWITT
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value: NA

Entity Description ‘ Tax Rate Appraised Value Taxable Value Estimated Tax \
100 McLENNAN COUNTY NA N/A N/A NA

08 McLENNAN COUNTY FARM TO MARKET N/A N/A N/A NA

30 LORENA ISD NA NA N/A NA

186 McLENNAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE NA N/A NA NA
/CAD MCLENNAN CAD N/A N/A N/A NA
Total Tax Rate: NA

Taxes w/Current Exemptions: NA
{ . Taxes w/o Exemptions: NA

‘Improvement/ Bﬁilding




fcLennan CAD - Property Details - http://propaccess.trpealltomaﬁon.com/ ClientDB/Property.aspx?prop_i.
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No improvements exist for this property.

‘Land
: # Type |Description Acres  'Sqgft EffFront | Eff Depth i Market Value ' Prod. Value
1 Lot Site Valued 0.0000 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A

'Roll Value History

Year | Improvements 'Land Market  Ag Valuation Appraised 'HSCap  Assessed

2010 N/A NA NA N/A NA N/A
2009 $0 $10,000 0 10,000 $0 $10,000
2008 ) $0 $10,000 0 10,000 $0 $10,000
2007 $0 $10,000 0 10,000 $0 $10,000
2006 $0 $10,000 0 10,000 $0 $10,000
12005 B 0 $9,000 0 9,000 $0 $9,000
12004 $0 $9,000 0 9,000 $0 $9,000
2003 $0 $6,300 0 6,300 $0 $6,300
2002 $0 $6,300 0 6,300 $0 $6,300
2001 $0 7,272 0 7,272 $0 $7,272
2000 $0 $7,272 o 0 7,272 %0 $7,272

' Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

s# Deed Date f;Type l Description ‘ Grantor Grantee ; Volume i Page

( Questions Please Call (254) 752-9864

This year is not certified and ALL values will be represented with "N/A".

Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

Website version: 1.2.2.2
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Appliéation No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 6

3. System Name: City of Hewitt

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550031

5. If applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 40-39-403

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Hosston branch, Trinity

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:750 Ritchie Road

9. Well Location:  Latitude: 31.455000D = M S

Longitude: -97.215277D M S

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: None

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 2002 Year well completed and operational: 2002

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Goulds 7CHC 13-13stage 225HP@2,255Volts

Pump power source: ] Electric [ ] Diesel [_| Natural Gas [ | Other

Casing Material XSteel [Jpvc
Size of well casing: 13 inches Inside diameter of column pipe:8 inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 575 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Water Specialties

Serial Number: 20013402 Meter Units: 1000

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 466077000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2008

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 684348000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2009




(

Attention Owner:
Confidentiality Privilege Notice
on reverse side of owner's copy.

Texas Department of License and Regulation
Water Well Driller/Pump Installer Program
P.O. Box 12157 Austin, Texas 78711 (512) 463-7880 FAX (512) 463-8616
Toll free (800} 803-9202
Email address: water well@license.state tx.us

WELL REPORT

This form must be completed
and filed with the department
and owner within 60 days
upon completion of the well.

JOWNER . .. A WELLIDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION DATA
Name Address City State
CITY OF HEWITT . P.O. BOX GIQ HEWITT TEXAS 76643
2) WELL LOCATION -~ = oy S I T e
County Physical Address City State Zip
MCLENNAN RITCHIE ROAD HEWITT TEXAS 76643
3) Type of Work Lat. - | | Long. | | Grid # 40-39-4
,)B New Well | Deepening, 4) Propoéed Use (check) [T Monitor [J Environmental Soil Boring I Domestic 5) NT
| Reconditioning [ industdal O Irigation [ Injection ™ Public Supply [J De-watering ] Tgstwell
1f Public Supply well, were plans submitted to the TNRCC? X ves O No
6) Drilling Date _ Diameter of Hole 7) Drilling Method (check) [ Driven
Started 12/03/01 Dia. (in) From (f) To(ft) O Air Rotary Mud Rotary [ Bored
17% 0 1970 0 Air Hammer [J Cable Tool 3 Jetted
Completed 5/2/02 O Other '
“From () 7 "To (R) " Description and color of formation material 8) Borehole Completion [ Open Hole [ Straight Wall
0 1 BLACK DIRT O Under-reamed % Gravel Packed ' Other PERF.
1 184 WHITE ROCK If Gravel Packed give the interval from __ 0 Rito 0 fi.
184 490 GRAY SHALE . Casing; Blank Pipe; and Well Scréén Data ' .‘
490 1562 GLEN ROSE LIME D New | Steel, Pllﬂsggz etc. Setting (f)  |Cage
ia. Or . Slott tc. it
1562 1651 HENSEL WATER SAND (irl:) Used S:rreen I\?[fg., ife :ommercial From To ‘Sgrselgg
1651 1720 RED SHALE 13 3/8 N |STEEL CASING +2 1930 | 61# |
1720 1916 HOSSTON WATER SAND 13 3/8 PERFORATED 1720 1916 | 172
. 1916 1970 HARD RED SHALE
9) Cementing Data
Cementing from 0 o 1930 f #ofsacksused 750
ft. to fi #ofsacksused -
(Use reverse side of Well Owner's copy, If necessary) Method Used CIRCULATED FROM BOTTOM TO TOP
13) Plugged O Well plugged within 48 hours Cementing By JET STAR,GAINESVILLE, TX
Casing left in well: Cement/Bentonite placed in well: Distance to septic system field or other concentrated contamination 150 ft.
From (ft) To () From (ff) ' To (R) Sacks used Method of verification of above distance CITY SEWER SYSTEM
10) Surface Completion
® Specified Surface Slab Installed
14) Typepump [ specified Surface Sleeve nstalled
O Turbine O Jet H Submersible O Cytinder O pitless Adapter Used
O other [ Approved Altemative Procedure Used
Depth to pump bowls, cylinder, jet, eto., 1410 [i8 11) Water Level
15) Water Test Static level __ 900 fi. below Date 5/2/02
Typetest ® Pump [ Bailer [ Jetted [ Estimated Artesian Flow gpm. Date / /
Yield: - 525  gpm with 290 . drawdown afler 36  hs.
16) Water Quality ' 12) Packers Type Depth
Did you knowingly penetrate any strata which contain undesirable constituents?
[ Yes % NO Ifyes, did you submit a REPORT OF UNDESIRABLE WATER?
Type of water Depth of Strata
Was a chemical analysis made? [ Yes [ No

Company or Individual's Name (type or print) J.J.BIFFLE WATER WELL DRILLING

l Lic. No. 2741W1

*ddress—P:Q. DRAWERL City MUENSTER |state TX Zip 76252
' 5/2/02 Signature : / /

... Lidensed Difer/Pump Installer 377~ 1" " Date_... . |- . AR sl Date, il
TDLR FOR.M(OL%WWD Copies to TDLR - Owner - Driller/Pump Installer Form provided by Forms On-A-Disk, Inc. - Dallas, Texas - {214) 340-9429
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McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > Property ID 317130 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

&5 Property Details

Account

Property ID: 317130

Geo. ID: 360032000140020

Type: Real
O'CAMPO C A-32

Legal

P Tract 81 Acres

Description: 262

Location

Address: 750 RITCHERD
X

. . Com Hewit City
Neighborhood: Gen Nbhd
Mapsco: 358 i
cediotons. 00 08, 36,62 86,

Jurisdictions: CAD :

owmer

Name: CITY OF HEWITT

Address: 200 CHAMA DR i
HEWITT, TX 181767
76643-3052

Property

Appraised Value: NA

Map Layers

% Radius Search

3 - . | § © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Website version: 1.2.2.0 Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 AM Privacy Notice
This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+
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McLennan CAD |

Property Search Resulits > 317130 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

 Property

Account

Property 1D: 317130 Legal Description: OCAMPO C A-32 Tract 81 Acres 2.62
Geographic ID:  360032000140020 Agent Code:

Type: Real )

Location

Address: 750 RITCHIE RD Mapsco: 358
™

Neighborhood: Com Hewit City Gen Nbhd Map 1D: 85B
Neighborhood CD: 36920.0

Owner
Name: CITY OF HEWITT Owner 1D: 21876

Mailing Address: 200 CHAMA DR % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
HEWITT, TX 76643-3052

Exemptions: EX

' Values

NA
N/A
N/A
N/A- Ag / Timber Use Value
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

(+) Improvement Homesite Value:

(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Land Homesite Value:

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:

(+) Agricultural Market Valuation:

(+) Timber Market Valuation:

+ o+ o+

(=) Market Value:
(=) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction:

N/A
N/A

(=) Appraised Value: = N/A
(—) HS Cap: - N/A

(=) Assessed Value: = N/A

' Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner: CITY OF HEWITT
% Ownership: - 100.0000000000%
Total Value: N/A

00  McLENNAN COUNTY NA NA N/A NA
08  McLENNAN COUNTY FARM TO MARKET N/A NA NA NA
/36 MIDWAYISD NA NA NA NA
62 HEWITT, CITY OF NA N/A : NA NA
86  MCcLENNAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE NA N/A N/A NA
CAD MCLENNAN CAD NA NA N/A NA
; ’ Total Tax Rate: N/A

|Entity Description | Tax Rate | Appraised Value | Taxable Value | Estimated Tax |

Taxes w/Current Exemptions: NA
Taxes w/o EExemptions: - NA

iy a i rn fm v a4 d o~ a -



IcLennan CAD - Property Details o hitp://propaccess.trueautomation.com/ClientDB/Property.aspx?cid=20.

. Improvement / Building

( - | Improvement #1: Commercial State Code: J1 Living Area: sqft Value: N/A 1
Type Description Class CD  Exterior Wall Year Buit SQFT
447 Storage Special Unit RS3 2002 480.0
450 Tank Special Unit EXCP 0 1.0
450 Tank Special Unit EXCP 0 1.0
'Land B
# éType K Description §Acres }Sqft : Eff Front 1 Eﬁ Depth ; Market Value Prod. Value :
1 AC Acres 2.6200 114127.20 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A

. Roll Value History

| Year i Improvements 1 Land Market :Ag Valuation fiAppraised ' HS Cap éAssessed
2010 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A |
12009 $817,083 $27,288 0 844,371 $0 - $844,371
12008 $817,083 $27,288 0 844,371 $0 $844,371
2007 $817,420 $26,865 0 844,285 $0 = $844,285
2006 $817,106 $26,865 0 843,971 $0 $843,971
2005 30  $19,900 0 19,900 $0 $19,900
2004 $0 $19,900 0 19,900 $0 $19,900
2003 $0 $19,900 0 19,900 $0 $19,900
2002 $0 $49,247 0 49,247 $0 $49,247

' Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

;# Deed Date ) Type ’ Description Grantor s Grantee Volume | Page

h
i
i
'

Questions Please Call (254) 752-9864

This year is not certified and ALL values will be represented with "N/A".

. i Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 © 2010 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
Website version: 1.2.2.2 AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.
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Application No.

STGWCD- HUPP Application - Part B — Well Information (one form per well)

1. Applicant Name: City of Hewitt, Texas

2. Well Identifier or Well Name: Well # 7

3. System Name: City of Hewitt

4. TCEQ System ID Number: 1550031

5. I applicable, please attach a copy of the applicant’s most recent water conservation plan and
drought contingency plan prepared for TCEQ.

6. TWDB ID Number: 40-39-404

7. Aquifer(s) or formations in which the well is screened: Hosston branch, Trinity

8. Address of the property upon which the well is located:225 Coventry Drive

9. Well Location: Latitude: 31.439444 D M S

Longitude: -97.214166 D M S

10. Identify any surface water, including lakes or rivers within 1,000 feet of the well: None

11. Well or Driller’s Log. Please attach a copy of the State Well Report and, if available, any
geophysical logs for the well.

12. Please attach a photograph of the well taken approximately 100 feet from the well.

13. Please attach a copy of a recorded deed or other legal document verifying the applicant’s
ownership of the well. Disregard this requirement if the deed was sent with your Application for
Interim Production Status and there has been no change.

14.Year well drilled: 2002 Year well completed and operational: 2002

15. Pump Information: Pump Make and Model: Goulds 7CHC 13-13stage 225HP@2,255Volts

Pump power source: [X] Electric [_| Diesel [ | Natural Gas [_] Other

Casing Material XSteel Lpvc

Size of well casing: 13.375 inches Inside diameter of column pipe:8 inches

16. The maximum rate at which water can be withdrawn from the well: 525 gpm

17. Flow Meter Make and Model: Water Specialties

Serial Number: 20071693-08 Meter Units: 1000

Meter reading end of 2008: Amount: 466077000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2008

Meter reading end of 2009: Amount: 684348000  Units: gallons Date: 12-31-2009




(

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation This form must be completed

ttention Owner: -
é"“‘:‘lde"?iam Privilege Notice on P.O. Box 12157 Xﬁt;; V‘T/:ﬁ;?sm%ﬁgm(g ;Z)St:ggfggg "EAX (512) 463-8616 and filed with the department
reverse side of owner's copy. Toll free (800) 803-9202 and owner within 60 days
’ Email address:” water.well@license state. tx.us upon complation of the well
1 e WELL REPORT
1) OWNER A. WELL IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION DATA
Name Address City State Zip
City of Hewitt P.0. Box 145 Hewitt TX 76667
2) WELL LOCATION ~
County - Physical Address . City State Zip
McLennan at dead-end of Coventry Drive Hewitt TX 76667
3) Type of Work Lat, 31° 26 22" Long. 97° 12 51" Grid # 40-394
@ New Well D Reconditioning | 4) Pl‘OpOSCd Use (check) D Monitor D Environmental Soil Boring D Domestic 5)
D Replacement D Deepening D Industrial D Irrigation D Injection @ Public Supply D De-watering D Testwell
Rig Supply D Stock or Livestock . If Public Supply, were plans approved? @ Yes - D No e
6) Drilling Date Diameter of Hole 7) Drilling Method (check)
Started 04/05/2006 Dia. (in) From (ft) To® |[Joiven [JaRotwy [ MudRotary
Surface D Bored D Air Hammer D Driven
Completed 03/1/2007 36 0 60 [ seted [ Hollow Stem Auger
21 0 1920 D Reverse Circulation
D Other

From () To (ft) Description of color of formation material 8) Borehole Completion [ ] Open Hole [ ] Straight Wall
[] Under-reamed [7] Gravel Packed X Other _Perforated

See Attached Log Gravel Packed interval from fi.to R Size:

Casing, Blank Pipe, and Well Screen Data

New Steel, Plastic, etc. Gage

Dia. Or Perf,, Slotted, etc. Sefting®) Casing
(in.) Used Screen Mig,, if cormmercial From To Screen
13.375 N STEEL +2 1920 61#
41 Perforations, 0.035" 1719 1739
17 Perforations, 0.035 1744 1752
11 Perforations, 0.035" 1754 1759
43 Perforations, 0.035" 1763 1784
70 Perforations, 0.035" 1812 1882

9) Annular Seal Data: i (from _0_ftto 100 fi #sacks & material 13 cement)
. from 0 fi.ito 60  f. #sacks & material 150 Cement

from 0 fl.to 1920  fi. #sacks & material 1158 Cement

from fi. to ft. #sacks & material
13) Plugged Method Used Halliburton
Casing left in well: Cement/Bentonite placed in well: Distance 1o septic field or other concentrated contamination 162+  f.
From (f) To (ft) From () To (ft) Material used & # Sacks | Distance to Property Line 162 f. Method tape
Verified:
10) Surface Completion (If steel cased, leave blank)
B4 surface Siab Installed [ surface Sleeve Installed
(14) Type Pump D Pitless Adapter Used D Alternative Procedure Used
Turbine [T et Submersible (] cylinder 11) Water Level
[ other Static level _807 _f Date 2/27/2007
Depth to pump bowls, cylinder, jet, étc., 1473 a Artesian Flow gpm
15) Water Test 12) Packers
Type Test [X] Pump [] Bailer [] Jetted [ ] Estimated Type Depth Type Depth

Yield: _ 525 gpmwith 306 fi drawdownafter 36 hrs,

16) Water Quality

Type of water: _g00d _ Depth of Strata; 1882 Wasa chemical analysis made? IZ] Yes D No

Did you knowingly penetrate a strata which contains undesirable constituents? D Yes E No  If yes, Continue:

Check One: [:] Naturally poor-quality groundwater — type D Hydrocarbons (i.e. gas, oil, etc.)
D Hazardous material/waste contamination encountered [_—_] Other (desribe)

w1 certify that while drilling, deepening, or otherwise altering the above described well, undesirable water or constituents was encountered and the landowner was
informed that such well must be completed or plugged in such a manner as 1o avoid injury or pollution.

Companyorigdividual’s Name (type or print)  Ziic. LB L ___|Lic. No. 4633WP
Address\ [/ #93}Brittmoore Road |City  Houston |State  TX [Zip 77041
Signature~——3#==\ k)’é/;q\/:j s 3’/-0 7 Signature J

Litensed Driller/Pump Installer ] Date A veamvecranf o T -
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McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > Property ID 333881 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

&3 Property Details

Account

Property ID: 333881 e

Geo. ID: 360774000020010; 4 - -

Type: Real o
ABSTRACT

Legal

L 0774.00836

Descripion:  ROSE J, 3.47 AC

Location

Address: SPRING VALLEY
RD X

. . M-RRural W of
Neighborhood: Ritchie Rd
Mapsco: 358
sedictons: 0. 08, 36, 86,

Jurisdictions: CAD

Owner T

Name: : CITY OF HEWITT | 1 0

Address: POBOX 610 o o 3
HEWITT, TX agogag N\ 4093
76643-0610

Property

Appraised Value: N/A

Map Layers

% Radius Search

) - 3 © 2010 True Autoration, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Website version: 1.2.2.0 Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 AM Privacy Notice
This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+,
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McLennan CAD

Property Search Results > 333881 CITY OF HEWITT for Year 2010

Property
Account

Property ID: 333881 Legal Description: ABSTRACT 0774.00S36 ROSE J, 3.47 AC

Geographic ID:  360774000020010 Agent Code:

Type: Real

Location

Address: SPRING VALLEY RD Mapsco: 358
X

Neighborhood: M - R Rural W of Rifchie Rd Map ID: 84B
Neighborhood CD: 36892.3

Owner
Name: CITY OF HEWITT Owner 1D: 353554

Mailing Address: PO BOX 610 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
HEWITT, TX 76643-0610

Exemptions: EX

' Values

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A Ag/ Timber Use Value
N/A N/A
NA N/A

(+) Improvement Homesite Value:
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Land Homesite Value:
, (+) Land Non-Homesite Value:
( ? (+) Agricultural Market Valuation:
(+) Timber Market Valuation:

O

(=) Market Value:
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction:

NA
NA

(=) Appraised Value: = N/A
(-) HS Cap: - N/A

(=) Assessed Value: = N/A

- Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner: CITY OF HEWITT.
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value: N/A

. Entity | Description  Tax Rate | Appraised Value | Taxable Value | Estimated Tax| |
00 McLENNAN COUNTY NA NA N/A N/A
08 McLENNAN COUNTY FARM TO MARKET NA N/A N/A NA
36 MIDWAY ISD NA N/A N/A NA
186 McLENNAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE N/A N/A N/A NA
CAD MCLENNAN CAD NA N/A N/A NA

Total Tax Rate: NA

Taxes w/Current Exemptions: NA
Taxes w/o Exemptions: NA

"‘iArnprovementI Building

o~ e e o fm o o
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No improvements exist for this property.

‘Land
{ , . ' ' 4 . : . .
‘ # Type Description Acres  Sqft {EffFront |EffDepth  Market Value  Prod.Value |
1 AC Acres 3.4700 151153.20 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A

' Roll Value History

:EYear Improvements Land Market igAg Valuation iAppraised ( HS Cap §Assessed

2010 NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
12009 ' $0 $24,955 0 24,955 $0 $24,955
12008 $0 $24,955 0 24,955 $0 $24,955
12007 $0 $24,664 0 24,664 $0 $24,664
12008 $0 $24,664 0 24,664 $0 $24,664

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

# %Deed Date §Type | Description ;?Grantor iGrantee §Volume gPage
1 5/2/2005 12:00:00AM WD Warranty Deed SMITHMARTHAMA  CITY OF HEWITT

Questions Please Call (254) 752-9864

This year is not certified and ALL values will be rgpresented with "N/A".

. .. Database last updated on: 4/15/2010 12:00 © 2010 True Autornation, Inc. All Rights
Website version: 1.2.2.2 AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.









